

Allison C. Binney
Merrill C. Godfrey (No. 16-208)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564
(202) 887-4000
abinney@akingump.com
mgodfrey@akingump.com

Attorneys for AMERIND Risk Management Corporation, Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

AMERIND RISK MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION, a federally chartered Section
17 Tribal Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

BLACKFEET HOUSING,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1093-JAP-KK

**AMERIND'S COMBINED RESPONSE TO BLACKFEET HOUSING'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF AMERIND'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
LIST OF ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS	v
FACTS SET FORTH BY BLACKFEET HOUSING AS MATERIAL THAT AMERIND DISPUTES OR OBJECTS TO (RESPONSE BRIEF).....	1
ADDITIONAL FACTS SET FORTH BY BLACKFEET HOUSING IN RESPONSE THAT AMERIND DISPUTES OR OBJECTS TO (REPLY BRIEF)	6
ARGUMENT	7
II. THE BLACKFEET COURT OF APPEALS LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE THE PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT	8
A. The Blackfeet Court of Appeals Correctly Held that AMERIND Has Tribal Sovereign Immunity	10
B. As Blackfeet Housing Admits, the Participation Agreement Has No Waiver of Immunity for Blackfeet Court Jurisdiction, and thus the Blackfeet Court of Appeals Lacked Jurisdiction to Enforce It	14
III. THE SCOPE OF COVERAGE DOCUMENT IS NOT A SEPARATE CONTRACT AND DOES NOT WAIVE AMERIND’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR THE SUIT BLACKFEET HOUSING FILED	16
A. The Scope of Coverage Document Is Not a Free-Standing Contract and Cannot, by Its Express Terms, Be Read in Isolation from the Participation Agreement.....	17
B. Blackfeet Housing Filed a Suit That Is Governed By Section 8 of the Participation Agreement.....	19
C. The Coverage Conditions in the Scope of Coverage Document Do Not Provide Jurisdiction for Blackfeet Tribal Courts over Blackfeet Housing’s Complaint	22
D. Marketing Materials and Statements Do Not Change the Parties’ Written Contract and Do Not Waive AMERIND’s Sovereign Immunity	26
IV. THE <i>MONTANA v. UNITED STATES</i> EXCEPTIONS DO NOT ALLOW DISREGARD OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OR FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES.....	29

V. AMERIND IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES BECAUSE BLACKFEET HOUSING HAS FAILED TO ARGUE THEM.....33

VI. AMERIND IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993)	30, 33
<i>Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	34
<i>Bales v. Chickasaw Nation Indus.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D.N.M. 2009) (Parker, J.)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bank of Oklahoma v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 972 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Dixon v. Picopa Constr. Co.</i> , 772 P.2d 1104 (Ariz. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>Farmers Grp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 805 P.2d 419 (Colo. 1991) (en banc).....	22
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Ariz. 2013)	9
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	34
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	29, 32
<i>Mustang Prod. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 94 F.3d 1382 (10th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)	12, 26

<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	11
<i>Ramey Constr. Co. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation</i> , 673 F.2d 315 (10th Cir. 1982)	11, 12
<i>Santana v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, ex rel. River Spirit Casino</i> , 508 F. App’x 821 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. State of Okla. ex rel. Thompson</i> , 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015), as amended (Dec. 14, 2015)	30
<i>TPLC, Inc. v. United Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 1484 (10th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)	24
Statutes	
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 477	10, 13
Other Authorities	
1-7 <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 7.04 (2017)	9
Clay Smith, <i>Tribal Sovereign Immunity: A Primer</i> , 50 <i>Advoc.</i> 19, 20–21 (May 2007)	14

LIST OF ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS

Exhibit 17: Tribal Operations Protection Plan Scope of Coverage Document (Dep. Exh. 7)

Exhibit 18: Additional Robert Gauthier deposition excerpts

Exhibit 19: EFI Global Building Assessment Report excerpt (Dep. Exh. 6)
